State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 131

Date of enactment: **April 17, 1998** Date of publication*: **May 1, 1998**

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 126

AN ACT *to amend* 341.266 (2) (e) 2. and 341.268 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes; **relating to:** load weight limits on trucks registered with the department of transportation as special interest, reconstructed, replica, street modified or home-made vehicles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.266 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

341.266 (2) (e) 2. Trucks may not haul material weighing more than 500 pounds<u>, not including the weight of a camper, lid or cap that is mounted on the truck</u>

or the weight of any persons or pets riding within the driver's compartment.

SECTION 2. 341.268 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

341.268 (2) (e) 2. Trucks may not haul material weighing more than 500 pounds, not including the weight of a camper, lid or cap that is mounted on the truck or the weight of any persons or pets riding within the driver's compartment.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].